

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/16/2018 1:20 PM
NO. 50990-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

CRYSTAL ELAINE CURTIS, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-00405-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

KELLY M. RYAN, WSBA #50215
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| I. The evidence was sufficient to support Curtis' conviction for assault in the third degree..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. There was sufficient evidence to support Curtis' conviction for assault in the third degree..... | 4 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) | 4 |
| <i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn.App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Garcia</i> , 146 Wn. App. 821, 193 P.3d 181 (2008)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn. App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996) <i>rev. denied</i> 130 Wn.2d 1013 (1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Jarvis</i> , 160 Wn. App. 111, 246 P.3d 1280 (2011) | 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Tyler</i> , 138 Wn. App. 120, 155 P.3d 1002 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992)..... | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| RCW 9A.36.031(1)(g) | 6 |
|---------------------------|---|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 4 |
|-----------------------------------|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|----------------------------------------|---|
| Restatement (Second) of Torts §19..... | 6 |
| WPIC 35.50..... | 6 |
